

**PART I**

(Rs.in lakhs)

Sr.No.	Particulars	Three Months	Three Months	Three Months	Previous Year
		ended on 30.06.2014	ended on 31.3.2014	ended on 30.06.2013	ended on 31.3.2014
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations				
	a) Net Sales/ Income from operations(Net of excise duty)	15265.45	15512.20	13288.09	55957.14
	b) Other Operating income	11.98	13.04	10.86	46.69
	Total income from operations(net)	15277.43	15525.24	13298.95	56003.83
2	Expenses				
	a) Cost of materials consumed	13309.00	13413.61	11612.72	48455.57
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	11.09	10.65	7.00	23.24
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-1.96	52.96	48.46	40.19
	d) Employee benefit expense	330.96	286.44	276.40	1147.02
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	379.13	365.37	301.10	1352.14
	f) Other expenses	918.18	998.63	759.37	3483.51
	Total expenses	14946.40	15127.66	13005.05	54501.67
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items(1 - 2)	331.03	397.58	293.90	1502.16
4	Other Income	4.85	19.53	0.81	24.06
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items(3+4)	335.88	417.11	294.71	1526.22
6	Finance costs	146.74	171.91	140.58	625.84
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items(5 - 6)	189.14	245.20	154.13	900.38
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
9	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before Tax (7 + 8)	189.14	245.20	154.13	900.38
10	Tax expense	56.29	72.31	26.88	229.62
11	Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary activities after tax(9 - 10)	132.85	172.89	127.25	670.76
12	Extra ordinary items				
13	Net Profit(11 - 12)	132.85	172.89	127.25	670.76
14	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs.2/- per share)	628.00	628.00	628.00	628.00
15	Reserves & Surplus		-		3538.53
16	Basic and diluted EPS for the period /for the year to date and for the previous year (in Rs.)	0.42	0.55	0.41	2.14

PART II

Sr.No.	Particulars	Three Months	Three Months	Three Months	Current Year
		ended on on 30.6.2014	ended on 31.3.2014	ended on 30.6.2013	ended on 31.3.2014
A.	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING				
1	Public Shareholding:				
	- Number of Shares	8066392	8099000	8099000	8099000
	- Percentage of Shareholding	25.69%	25.79%	25.79%	25.79%
2	Promoter and Promoter group shareholding:				
	a) Pledged/ Encumbered	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- Number of Shares				
	- Percentage of Shares(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)				
	- percentage of shares(as a % of the total share capital of the company)				
	b) Non-encumbered				
	- Number of Shares	23333608	23301000	23301000	23301000
	- Percentage of Shares(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%
	- percentage of shares(as a % of the total share capital of the company)	74.31%	74.21%	74.21%	74.21%
		Three months ended on 30.06.2014			
B.	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS				
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	NIL			
	Received during the quarter	1			
	Disposed of during the quarter	1			
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	NIL			

NOTES :

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were taken on record by the Board in its meeting held on 21st July, 2014.
- The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the unaudited financial results
- Tax expense includes provision for Current tax(Net of MAT Credit entitlement) & Deferred Tax.
- The Sales/Purchase figures are provisional subject to finalisation of prices with our customers/suppliers.
- The useful life of those fixed assets which are at variance with useful lives given in Schedule II of Companies Act,2013, are as per Technical estimates.